Rule 4 49C Form 4.68

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
insolvency Act 1986 S . 1 92

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04055872
Name of Company
(a) Insert full name
of company | (8} Midland Plant Hire Limited
Limited
{b) Insert full name(s} \We (b)

and address(es} | indsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside
RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP RSM Restructunng Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street 3 Hardman Street
Manchester M3 3HF Manchester M3 3HF

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of my/our Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 24 September 2014
to 23 September 2015

_Signed Date ‘L lrl . l'?ﬁ .

Presenter's name, RSM Rejtructuryfg Ad& LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3

{ gy

reference
(fany) Ref PF/LJCX/LMO/RH /HW/5525120

04/11/2015 #

COMPANIES HOUSE




IN THE MATTER OF

MIDLAND PLANT HIRE LIMITED IN LIQUIDATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ PROGRESS REPORT

02 NOVEMBER 2015

LINDSEY COOPER AND JEREMY WOQODSIDE
JOINT LIQUIDATORS

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP

3 HARDMAN STREET
MANCHESTER M3 3HF

CVL0980-2010v261015




CONTENTS

SECTIONS

PURPOSE OF REPORT

PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

CREDITORS' CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

CREDITORS' RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

o ~N O A WN =

APPENDICES

STATUTCRY INFORMATION

SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS PQLICY STATEMENT
CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES ANALYSIS

TIME COST ANALYSIS

G Mmoo @ >

CVL0980-2010v261015




1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors,
members and the registrar of companies with information relating to the progress of the hquidation in
the penod from 24 September 2014 to 23 September 2015 This report should be read in conjunction
with any previous reports that have been 1ssued, copies of which are available on request

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the statutory requirements of Section 104A of
the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 4 49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It has not
been prepared for use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in
relation to any debt or financial interest in the company Any estimated outcomes for creditors are
llustrative and may be subject to significant change

RSM Restructuning Advisory LLP was previously named Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
until 26 October 2015

Neither the Liquidators nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any hability whatsoever ansing
as a result of any decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in
this report

2. PROGRESS OF THE LIQUIDATION IN THE PREVIOUS TWELVE MONTHS
21 Potential Claim for Compensation for Mis-selling of Interest Rate Hedging Product

As you may be aware, a settlement agreement was recently reached between the Financial Conduct
Authority (“FCA") and certain major banks in relation to the sale of interest rate hedging products
We are currently investigating whether or not the company was sold a relevant Interest Rate
Hedging Product, and whether there 1s an entitlement to redress whether inside the framework of the
FCA settlement, or ctherwise

2.1. Change in Joint Liquidator

As a resuli of Paul Finnity retining from Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP by Court Order
dated 30 March 2015 he was removed as Joint Liguidator and Jeremy Woodside {IP No 9515) of
Baker Tifly Restructuring and Recovery LLP was appointed in his place A Notice to this effect was
advertised in the London Gazette on 15 Apnil 2015, and in accordance with the terms of the Order,
Paul Finnity was released from office with effect from 7 May 2015 The costs of the appiication were
met by Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP The Order also provided that each creditor of
the estate was at iberty to apply to vary or discharge the Order within 21 days of publication in the
Gazette (or receipt of this report, if sooner)

RSM UK 1 Q2 November 2015
PFALJCXAMO/RH HW/5525120/7/CVLO980-2010v261015




2.2. Administration and Planning

Time has been spent by the Joint Liquidators and ther staff as categonsed in the SIPS
summary attached as Administration and Planning The time spent includes the foliowing

* preparation and submission of all necessary appointment documentation and
notices

= file reviews which then help to determine the future strategy of the case
overseeing the running of the Liquidation bank account including recording all
receipts and payments and bank reconciliations

general secretarnal tasks and fiing

organising and review of the books and records of the Company

preparation and submission of post appointment tax returns

review of the pension scheme, instructing and communicating with agents
assisting with winding up the scheme

3. ASSETS REMAINING TO BE REALISED

There are no assets remaining to be realised
4. CREDITORS’ CLAIMS AND DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
4.1. Secured Creditors

As previously reperted Lloyds TSB Bank plc (“Lloyds”) hold a fixed and floating charge over the
assets of the Company and as at the date of Liquidation were owed £142,000

Due to insufficient funds 1t has not been possible to pay a distribution to the secured creditor
4.2 Preferential Creditors

The preferential creditors which totalled £8,287 were paid 100p in the £ on 10 September 2014 A
dwidend of £357 86 remaned unclamed and this was forwarded to the Insolvency Service on 10
Apnl 2015

4 3. Unsecured Creditors

Notice was given in the annual progress report dated 19 November 2013 that no dividend will be
declared to the unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the Liquidator

4.4, Prescribed Part

The “Prescribed Part’ 1s a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitfes unsecured creditors to a share of realisations This is calculated on a
shding scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs

Whilst there are creditors secured by fixed and quallfying floating charges over the assets and
undertaking of the Company, those creditors will receive no recovery under their floating charges
There 1s therefore no requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1886 (as amended)

5. RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS SUMMARY

We attach as Appendix B a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 24
September 2014 to 23 September 2015

RSM UK 2 02 November 2015
PF/LJCXAMO/RH /HW/B525120/7/CVL0980-2010v271015




VAT Basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately

COSTS AND JOINT LIQUIDATORS' REMUNERATION

€.1. Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators’ remuneration was approved on a ttme cost basis by creditors on 24
September 2012 We have incurred time costs of £26,890 00 since the date of our appointment Of
this, a total of £12,691 50 (plus VAT) has been paid and £14,198 50 remains outstanding

Approval was also given to the drawing of disbursements, including category 2 disbursements
Details of the current rates are attached at Appendix D

6.2. Remuneration and Disbursements incurred in the period from 24 September 2013 to 23
September 2015

We have incurred time costs of £2,935 00 in the current penod An analysis of time incurred in the
period 1s attached at Appendix G Details of the sums drawn in respect of remuneration in the period
covered by the report are shown on the receipts and payments account (Appendix B)

Category 2 disbursements incurred in the period are detailed in Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

7.1 Statement of Expenses

A statement of the expenses incurred dunng the peniod, I1s attached at Appendix F This includes all
expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the period of the report irrespective of whether they
have been paid or not and may include estirmated amounts where actual invoices have not been
received The receipts and payments abstract at Appendix B sets out the expenses actually paid in
the penod, together with cumulative figures

At the Section 98 meeting on 24 September 2012 creditors approved the Statement of Affairs fee in
the sum of £5,000 to be paid to RSM Tenon Recovery These fees have been paid

7.2. Detailed cost breakdown

Attached to this report are four Appendices relating to my costs on this assignment

. Appendix C A copy of Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP's charging, expenses
and disbursements policy statement,
. Appendix D Joint Liguidators’ charge out and disbursement rates,

Appendix E Category 2 disbursements table, and
Appendix G Joint Liquidators’ time cost analysis

The work that we do as Joint Liquidators 1s denved from the responsibiiies placed upon us by the
underlying legal and regulatory framework for work of this nature in general The actual matters with
which we are dealing are set out briefly in both this report and in our earher reports to creditors

We believe this case generally to be of average complexity and accordingly no extraordinary
responsibility has to date fallen upon us as Joint Liquidators The underlying basis of charging
proposed to and approved by the creditors has been Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP
standard charge out rates Baker Tilly Restructuring and Recovery LLP charge out rates have been
reviewed periodically

RSM UK 3 02 November 2015

PFALJCX/LMO/RH HW/5525120/7/CVL0O980-2010v271015




CREDITORS’ RIGHT TO INFORMATION AND ABILITY TO CHALLENGE REMUNERATION AND
EXPENSES

In accordance with the provisions of Rules 4 49E and 4 131 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 creditors
have a nght to request further information about remuneration or expenses and to challenge such
remuneration or expenses

A request for further information must be made in wnting within 21 days of receipt of this report

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% n value
of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court
that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the liquidator are in all the
crreumstances excessive

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of a Liquidator, can be accessed by following the links within our website  Please note
that a hard copy of any document uploaded te our website can be requested

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the cllarging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question

Lindsey Cooper 1s licensed to act as an insolvency Prachitioner in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales

Jeremy Woodside 1s icensed to act as an Insolvency Prachitioner in the UK by the Inshtute of Chartered Accountants in England and

Wales
Insolvency Practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Cede of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating te an insolvency
appointment
RSM UK 4 02 November 2015

PFALJCX/AMO/RH /HW/5525120/7/CVL0%80-2010v27 1015




Appendix A

STATUTORY INFORMATICN

Company Name Midland Plant Hire Limited

Joint Liquidators Lindsey Cooper and Jeremy Woodside

Previous Office Holders John Paul O'Hara was appointed Joint Liquidator on 27 August
2013 and was replaced by Lindsey cooper on 14 November
2014

Paul Finmty was appo:nted Joint Liquidator on 27 August 2013
and was replaced by Jeremey Woodside an 30 March 2015

Date of Appointment 24 September 2012
Company Number 04055872
Date of Incorporation 18 August 2000
Trading Name Not Applicable
Trading Address Midland House
Acton Street
Long Eaton
Nottingham NG10 1FT
Principal Activity Plant Hire & Earth Moving
Registered Office RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street,

Manchester M3 3HF




Receipts and Payments Abstract: 5525120 - Midland Plant Hire Limited In Liquidation
Bank, Cash and Cash Investment Accounts: From 24/09/2014 To 23/09/2015

24/09/2014 to 23/09/2015

Total to 23/09/2015

SOA Value £ £ £ F 3 £
SECURED CREDITORS
{142,000 00} Lioyds Bank plc 000 000
000 000
FINANCE AND HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENTS
{37,242 00) BNP Panbas 000 000
(70,065 00) Close Finance 000 000
50,000 00 Hyunda) Excavator 000 000
25,800 00 Mercedes-Benz E Class Cabnolet 000 000
(32,947 00) Mercedes-Benz Finance 000 000
67,300 00 Tipper Wagons x 3 000 000
0 00 000
ASSET REALISATIONS
28,000 00 Book Debts 000 28,326 58
150 00 Furniture & Equipment 000 000
000 Insurance Refund 0 Q0 295 19
000 28,621 77
COST OF REALISATIONS
0ao Agents/Valuers Fees 000 (475 00}
0 00 Bank Charges (3091) (47 94)
000 Liguidators Fees (1,400 00) (12,691 50)
000 Preparation of S of A 000 (5,000 00)
Q00 Room Hire 000 (90 00)
000 Specific Bond 000 (80 00)
000 Statutory Advertising 000 (229 50)
D00 Storage and collection costs 000 {902 55}
{1,430 91) {19,516 49)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(8,288 00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay 000 000
000 Holiday Pay 000 (3,587 81)
000 Other Claims 0 00 {1,120 09)
000 Wages 000 {3,580 04)
000 (8,287 94)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,568 Q0) Directors 000 000
(35,990 00) Employees 000 000
(25,534 00) HM Revenue & Customs/PAYE 000 000
(104,425 00) HM Revenue & Customs/VAT 000 000
{144,879 00) Trade & Expense Creditors 0 G0 0 00
000 000
EQUITY
(666 00) Ordinary Shareholders 000 0 00
000 000
(445,354 00} (1,430 91) 817 34
——————————
REPRESENTED BY
interest Beanng Current Account 817 34
B17 24
817 34
19/10/2015 11 20 AM Page 1




Appendix C

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
CHARGING, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS POLICY STATEMENT

Charqing policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretaral and support staff are
allocated an hourly charge out rate which i1s reviewed from time to time

Work undertaken by cashiers, secretanal and support staff will be or has been charged for
separately and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates
charged by partners, directors, managers and administrators

Time spent by partners and all staff in relation to the insolvency estate I1s charged to the estate
Time 1s recorded In 6-minute uniis at the rates prevaiing at the time the work I1s done

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached

Time billed 1s subject to Value Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate

It 1s the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken 1s carried out by the appropnate
grade of staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and
experience actually required to perform it

RSM Restructunng Advisory LLLP’s charge out rates are reviewed penodically

Expenses and disbursements policy

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insclvency estate

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services
specifically identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving
party, but do not require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the
insolvency estate These are known as “category 1° disbursements

Expenses and disbursements which are not capabie of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside
parties that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant
approving party prior 1o be being drawn from the insolvency estate These are known as
“category 2" disbursements

A resolution to consider approving “category 2" disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time
the cost 1s Incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the
relevant approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement

Any payments to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any associate has an
interest will only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insoivency estate are
subject to VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate




Appendix D

RSM RESTRUCTURING ADVISORY LLP
JOINT LIQUIDATORS® CURRENT CHARGE OUT AND CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENT RATES

HOURLY CHARGE OUT RATES

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 395 395
Directors ! Associate Directors 355 300 to 350
Manager 300 260
Assistant Managers 220 190
Administrators 185 130 to 185
Support staff 130to 185 130

“CATEGORY 2" DISBURSEMENT RATES

Internal room hire

£50 00

Subsistence

£25 per night (from 3" September 2013)
£23 per night (up to 2™ September 2013)

Travel {car)

38p per mile (up to and including 31 March 2010)
40p per mile {from 1 Apnl 2010)
42 5p per mile (from 1 Apnl 2011)

"“Tracker” searches

£10 per case




Appendix E

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS TABLE

Amounts paid or payable to the Office Holder’s firm or to any party in which the office holder
or hus firm or any associate has an interest

Recipient, Type and Purpose Paid Unpaid

£ £

Nil

Total




Appendix F

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES INCURRED BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ IN THE PERIOD FROM 24

SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 23 SEPTEMBER 2015

Type and Purpose

Incurred in Period

£

Specific Bond

10 00

Total

10.00




Appendix G

JOINT LIQUIDATORS' TIME COST ANALYSIS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 24 SEPTEMBER 2014 TO 23 SEPTEMBER 2015

Please note that we have re-designed our SIP9 analysis table to provide a more detailed analysis of the
grades of staff within the firm Please note that this change does not alter the value of time costs
recorded, purely the column within the table to which that time, and cost, has been allocated




. So1eY
] CYR 00 551 00'051 06 061 00 061 000 00 0Z¥ oBiesony
00 5562 3 00°L€ 3 00220%3  |00253 00¥90'L3 (0003 009523 owi _Muw
92 581 005262 3 85k Z0 6.4 £0 8¢ 00 81 SINOH {610
R 00 5£6Z 3 001E3  [00Z20'L3 (0053 00¥90°k 3 {0003 0095/ 3 L sogewnp ey
9. 581 00 SE6'C 3 85l z0 6. €0 95 00 gl SINOY [B10]
A . J.+ _ - —
62012 00 LS¥'L 3 69 00 gl 00 bt 00 0t [ejoL
00 €T 00 6€ 3 £0 00 €0 :%o 0 00 oo 00 - SI0MpaD paIAsUN
00 0€1 0097 7 z0 00 leo 00 00 00 00 _ SIoppas) painaag
100 061 009/ 3 b0 00 oo 0o b0 loo 00 o .___ SoWwappenusspqg |
€€ 812 00 0T€'T 3 09 00 01 00 0r oo 01 Spoday pue sbuaaly J03PaI) BP0
si0pal)
v2991 00 p8Y°L 3 68 z0 re €0 zh 00 80 - N
[s€ z€2 00 S6€ 3 L1 00 _ 1T oo 00 00 90 Sepenxel |
9¢ 9€1 00 59 3 3 20 6 ~ eo 00 00 00 sluawhed pue sidiasay
00 02b 0048 3 70 00 oo~ oo 00 00 Zo . ~amsop
00 08T 00 0vS 3 G 00 _ e 00 Z1 00 00 . __wswsbeuelsse)
6ujuue|d pue uoijessiupy
= - I S — - T - - T ULC._.LQL-C - - - - -
S8y SIS0 S| SINOH 11e15 voddng siabeuepy 2)RITOSSY
wmm._w.;{ 12301 jejel 2 SJUB)SISSY SIQIRNSIUILDY ue)sissy ﬂwmm:mz \ S0 Siallied u_._wn_m SIN0Y PoU=z4

S10Z/60/EC 01 ¥102/60/72 Powed ayl io4

uoyepinbr] AJRIUNIOA SI0NPRID - ZOOTADD - #OL / ZLOLSO4

payIwIT a4y Jue|d puetpiy

Z 19A97] Aewing 6dIS Aiaaooay g Buumonisay




sajey
¥ L2 1T ¥6 8¢ 291 00 S8i 004il2 00 00¢ £8 L6€ obesany
00 068'9C ¥ 0S+85 3 00 002'¢ 3 00 S8L 3 00Se2'vL 3 ooc3d 05551L'8 3 owny _gmm..”w
Vv 1ez 00068923  [Z9LI z9 82z 0t 959 10 502 o | sinoHmoL]
00 omm.wu..w 05 ¥8% 3 00 00L°¢ 3 00 SBL 3 00 SECPL 3 00 0E 3 055518 3 1807 eun) [ejo}
ipieZ  {00068°Z 3 29 g8 g'zz 0l 959 1o 502 i e SINOH [£}0 |
60 SEZ 00619'8 3 6 9¢ 00 e 00 14 _Joo 9§ 1l . __mor |
02 442 0S S8v'E 3 Tol 60 190 . Joo 01T 00 S5¢ o ] luwu_lmmulnmaﬁéll
00 09% 008r3 £0 0o t0o 6o (8] 00 100 L . ____ Siowpan)pames
29'9zz 00 £.9'T3 v 00 0o 0o ~_le9 oo™ it ) . Soupa [enuaepld |
6 DET 05 1/0°¢ 3 £ ET ] _ f“ €1 09 4&: 0'0 bz o ~ suoday pue mmczmmz 0ypan g |
£E BI¢C 00E6EF 18T __ {00 00_ 00 81 0'0 00 | o muu>o_nem
Eou_uu._u
£€ 282 05 930°L 3 L sz 00 __leo 00 85k 00 los_ R _lewop
19 692 05 0£2's 3 ¥ 61 00 0o 00 _ legt _|oo S§ o - aoueuy saes g siogag _
19526 009s8'T3 LS ____loo EO _ oo 61 _joo |se Sl .. _1o\@oflesoust - Sassy _
L 4,- R | 1 | 1 . ] o S L |ﬂumm< 40 uones)|eay
100 0zZ 009v6 3 R4 6o joo___ Joo ey __Joo_ __ Joo e i oL
o@bmm . JoogkeF _E¥ _ oo 0o oo €y Joo 00 __ ____ vaay/suonebusaaup
I ] . suouefnsaaur
Wclv-ow 05 Z8L'0L 3 6 6% z9_ II.WQN-I.!FE,Q L 1%} »IIIT |- s ] o o B el |
00212 007HL 3 St 00 ¥ .Ha ¥ 0 L,ool L nMolII 1 ) _ sianel xm._. .
10 £91 05 122 7 6ET Lo et 60 o _po oo ﬁ - ﬂcwe%n_ pue sgwug_
00 071 007 F <0 Z0 -|1-l1o 0 00 _ o0 _ oo _ oo b o lmwwmm.E Emsacamaw ald |
|00 Ozt 008 3 Z0 6o __ w0 0o _Joo _ Joo I (4 _ _ amsoy ,
€T 812 005145 3 414 £5_ _ 185 _ __Joo —a.._ 66 _t0o ___ Jts ] o EaEwmm:mz ey !
oowowl~| L oo.wmmmrf !mm|£- o L.,bq.mu L im m. @ 0 6% 0o -,o 0 | o ucmEquan<
 Buutie|d pue uolERSIUpPY
1 SUGLFRILf
s31ey 1507 SWi| SINOH 4E1S Loddng siabeuep) 2)eI055Y
mew@ ) fe0L I [T _ B swesssy _|siolensiunupy ucmm_mmwl B m._m%mcmz _ _\ siopang | sRuUMed u.cwnm SINCH pouag

GLOZ/60/CZ 01 240Z/60/1Z polad By} Joy

uonepinbi AJejunjoA S1oupaID - Z00TADD - ¥0L / ZL0LSOL

paNwI any jue|d pueipiy

Z 19A97 Aeluwng 6d1S Aiaaooay g Buunjoniisey




